

**Nos. 11-36010, 11-36015**

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

JENNIE LINN MCCORMACK,

*Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,*

v.

MARK L. HIEDEMAN,

*Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO  
(Hon. C.J. Winmill)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LEGAL VOICE, CENTER FOR  
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS, AND NATIONAL ADVOCATES  
FOR PREGNANT WOMEN IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Kathleen M. O'Sullivan

Breena M. Roos (*admittance is pending*)

Ashley A. Locke (*admittance is pending*)

Perkins Coie LLP

1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4800

Seattle, WA 98101-3099

Telephone: 206.359.8000

Facsimile: 206.359.9000

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

Legal Voice, Center for Reproductive

Rights, and National Advocates for

Pregnant Women, in Support of Plaintiff-

Appellee/Cross-Appellant McCormack

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. HISTORICALLY, LAWS REGULATING ABORTION HAVE SOUGHT TO FURTHER THE STATE’S INTEREST IN PROTECTING THE HEALTH AND WELFARE OF PREGNANT WOMEN .....	6
A. Women Alone Bear the Burden and Risks of Pregnancies.....	6
B. Laws Barring or Regulating Abortion Historically Have Sought to Protect Pregnant Women’s Health and Welfare .....	10
C. At Common Law, Pregnant Women Were Not Criminally Liable for Their Decisions to End Pregnancies.....	13
D. Idaho Code §§ 18-606 and 18-608A Are Contrary to Well-Established Common Law .....	18
II. IDAHO CODE §§ 18-606 AND 18-608A, IN CONJUNCTION WITH SECTION 18-608, ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	19
A. By Making Women Criminals if They Seek or Obtain Abortions, or Self-Abort, Idaho Code §§ 18-606 and 18-608A Place an Undue Burden on Pregnant Women .....	19
B. Idaho Code Sections 18-606 and 18-608A Suffer from Constitutional Infirmities in Addition to Those Identified by the District Court .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abele v. Markle</i> , 342 F. Supp. 800 (D.C. Conn. 1972), <i>judgment vacated</i> , 410 U.S. 951 (1973).....	11, 16
<i>Basoff v. State</i> , 208 Md. 643, 119 A.2d 917 (1956) .....	16
<i>Carey v Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	23
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	22
<i>Cochran v. Commonwealth</i> , 315 S.W.3d 325 (Ky. 2010).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Weible</i> , 45 Pa. Super. 207 (1910) .....	3
<i>Gaines v. Wolcott</i> , 119 Ga. App. 313, 167 S.E.2d 366, <i>aff’d</i> , 169 S.E.2d 165 (Ga. 1969) .....	10, 11
<i>Gibbs v. State of Mississippi</i> , No. 2010-IA-00819-SCT (Miss. S. Ct. Oct. 27, 2011) .....	24
<i>Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists v. Ada</i> , 962 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Hillman v. State</i> , 232 Ga. App. 741, 503 S.E.2d 610 (1998) .....	13, 14
<i>People v. Nixon</i> , 42 Mich. App. 332, 201 N.W.2d 635 (1972).....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Kansas City, Mo. v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983).....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	6, 7, 13, 20
<i>Reinesto v. Superior Court</i> , 182 Ariz. 190, 894 P.2d 733 (1995) .....	23
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	passim
<i>Stallman v. Youngquist</i> , 125 Ill. 2d 267, 531 N.E.2d (1988).....	16
<i>State of Indiana v. Bei Bei Shuai</i> , No. 49G03-1103-MR-014478 (Marion Cnty. Mar. 14, 2011) .....	24
<i>State v. Ashley</i> , 701 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 1997) .....	13
<i>State v. Carey</i> , 76 Conn. 342, 56 A. 632 (1904) .....	13
<i>State v. Davis</i> , No. C-5109-B (Idaho Dist. Ct. Bannock Cnty. Sept. 12, 1990).....	24
<i>State v. Prude</i> , 76 Miss. 543, 24 So. 871 (1899).....	16
<i>State v. Rose</i> , 75 Idaho 59, 267 P.2d 109 (1954) .....	17
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 493 S.W.2d 913, <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 410 U.S. 950 (1973).....	16
<i>United States v. Holte</i> , 236 U.S. 140 (1915).....	17
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Serv.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	3
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
9 Guam Code Ann. § 31.22 .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-1.2(b).....	14
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 2608 .....	14
Alaska Stat. § 11.41.289 .....	14
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-61-101(c).....	14
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-61-102(c).....	14
Cal. Penal Code § 187.....	14
Fla. Stat. § 782.36 .....	14
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-12-140(a) .....	14
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-505.....	14, 15
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-507.....	15
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-604.....	19, 22
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-606.....	passim
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-608.....	5, 19
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-608A.....	passim
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-806.....	12, 18
Ill. Rev. Stat 38, § 9-1.2 .....	14
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-6703(e).....	14
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 507A.010(3).....	14
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:87.....	14
Minn. Stat. § 609.266.....	14
N.Y. Penal Law §§ 125.20, 125.55.....	15
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-335.....	14
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2919.17(I).....	14
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 19.06(1) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-201(4) .....	14
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-314.5(2) .....	14
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13 § 101 .....	14
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 940.13 .....	14
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	20, 23, 24
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>2 Held in Abortion Ring</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 8, 1943 .....	3
Amnesty Int’l, <i>USA: Deadly Delivery: The Maternal Health Care Crisis in the USA</i> , AMR S7/019 (2010), <a href="http://www.amnesty.org/en/library/info/AMR51/019/2010/en">http://www.amnesty.org/en/library/info/AMR51/019/2010/en</a> (last accessed February 3, 2012) .....	9
Willard Cates, <i>Legal Abortion: The Public Health Record</i> , 215 SCIENCE 1586 (1982) .....	12
Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Healthy People 2010: Objectives for Improving Health</i> (2000), <a href="http://www.healthypeople.gov/2010/Document/pdf/Volume2/16MICH.pdf">http://www.healthypeople.gov/2010/Document/pdf/Volume2/16MICH.pdf</a> .....	10
Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, 55 (No. RR-6) Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report 2, <i>Recommendations to Improve Preconception Health and Health Care –United States: A Report of the CDC/ATSDR Preconception Care Work Group and the Select Panel on Preconception Care</i> (Apr. 21, 2006), available at <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/PDF/rr/rr5506.pdf">http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/PDF/rr/rr5506.pdf</a> .....	7
Clarke D. Forsythe, <i>States Didn’t Put Women in Jail for Abortions Before Roe, Won’t If Overturned</i> (Oct. 29, 2008), <a href="http://www.lifenews.com/2008/10/29/nat-45131">http://www.lifenews.com/2008/10/29/nat-45131</a> .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Clarke D. Forsythe, <i>Why the States Did Not Prosecute Women for Abortion Before Roe v. Wade</i> , Americans United for Life (Apr. 23, 2010), <a href="http://www.aul.org/2010/04/why-the-states-did-not-prosecute-women-for-abortion-before-roe-v-wade/">http://www.aul.org/2010/04/why-the-states-did-not-prosecute-women-for-abortion-before-roe-v-wade/</a> .....	3
Ruth C. Fretts, <i>Etiology and Prevention of Stillbirth</i> , 193 AM. J. OF OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 1923 (March 2005) .....	8
R.L. Goldenberg et al., <i>Stillbirth: A Review</i> , 16 J. OF MATERNAL-FETAL & NEONATAL MED. 79 (2004) .....	8
Allan Guttmacher Inst., <i>An Overview of Abortion in the United States</i> , (2011), <a href="http://www.guttmacher.org/media/presskits/2005/06/28/abortionoverview.html">http://www.guttmacher.org/media/presskits/2005/06/28/abortionoverview.html</a> .....	8
Warren M. Hern, <i>Abortion Practice</i> (1984) .....	12
Idaho Sess. Laws 2011, Chapter 324, § 1 (Apr. 13, 2011).....	15
Rachel K. Jones, et al., <i>Characteristics of U.S. Abortion Patients</i> (May 2010), available at <a href="http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/US-Abortion-Patients.pdf">http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/US-Abortion-Patients.pdf</a> .....	9
Rachel K. Jones & Kathryn Kooistra, <i>Abortion Incidence and Access to Services in the United States, 2008</i> , 43 PERSPECTIVES ON SEXUAL & REPROD. HEALTH 41 (March 2011), available at <a href="http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/journals/4304111.pdf">http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/journals/4304111.pdf</a> (last visited February 6, 2012).....	21
Hsiang-Ching Kung, et al., <i>Deaths: Final Data for 2005</i> , 56(10) NAT'L VITAL STAT. REP. (Apr. 2008), <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr56/nvsr56_10.pdf">http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr56/nvsr56_10.pdf</a> .....	10
Sylvia A. Law, <i>Rethinking Sex And the Constitution</i> , 132 U. PA. L. REV. 955 (1984).....	24
C. Malacrida, <i>Complicating Mourning: The Social Economy of Perinatal Death</i> , 9(4) Qualitative Health Research 504 (1999).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
March of Dimes, <i>Loss and Grief: Miscarriage</i> 1 (Oct. 2008), <a href="http://www.marchofdimes.com/professionals/14332_1192.asp#head1">http://www.marchofdimes.com/professionals/14332_1192.asp#head1</a> .....	8
NAT’L CTR. HEALTH STATISTICS, <i>Health, United States, 2010</i> (2010) .....	9
Jon Nordheimer, <i>She’s Fighting Conviction for Aborting Her Child</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 4, 1971.....	3
NRO Symposium, <i>One Untrue Thing</i> , NAT’L REV. ONLINE (Aug. 1, 2007), <a href="http://www.nationalreview.com/articles/221742/one-untrue-thing/nro-symposium">http://www.nationalreview.com/articles/221742/one-untrue-thing/nro-symposium</a> . ....	4
Fr. Frank Pavone, <i>Jailing women who have abortions?</i> , LIFESITENEWS.COM (Nov. 23, 2011) <a href="http://www.lifesitenews.com/news/jailing-women-who-have-abortions/">http://www.lifesitenews.com/news/jailing-women-who-have-abortions/</a> .....	4
Rosalind Pollack Petchesky, <i>Abortion &amp; Woman’s Choice: The State, Sexuality, &amp; Reproductive Freedom</i> (1984) .....	12
Ed Pilkington, <i>Outcry in America as pregnant women who lose babies face murder charges</i> , THE GUARDIAN (June 24, 2011), <a href="http://www.guardian.co.uk/world/2011/jun/24/america-pregnant-women-murder-charges">http://www.guardian.co.uk/world/2011/jun/24/america-pregnant-women-murder-charges</a> .....	23
Malcom Potts, et al., <i>Abortion</i> (1977) .....	12
Raj Rai & Lesley Regan, <i>Recurrent Miscarriage</i> , 368 <i>Lancet</i> 601 (2006).....	7
Elizabeth G. Raymond & David A. Grimes, <i>The Comparative Safety of Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the United States</i> , 119 <i>OBSTETRICS &amp; GYNECOLOGY</i> 215 (Feb. 2012) .....	10
